

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

Laura D. Urban, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 5:17-cv-01005 (JRA)
)	
v.)	Judge John R. Adams
)	
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM
ON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....2

II. Procedural Background.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. The Complaint Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....5

A. The District Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Natural Gas Act
Vests Exclusive Jurisdiction in the Courts of Appeals to Review
Commission Actions Concerning Pipeline Certificate Applications.....6

1. Courts Addressing the Issue Have Uniformly Held that the Natural Gas
Act Bars District Court Intervention in FERC Certificate Proceedings6

2. Neither Section 717u of the Natural Gas Act, Nor the District Court’s
Jurisdiction Over Federal Question Cases or Declaratory Judgment
Actions, Supports the Exercise of Jurisdiction Here11

3. NEPA and the APA Likewise Do Not Confer Jurisdiction14

B. Even if Filed in an Appropriate Court of Appeals, the Lawsuit Would Be
Premature Because It Does Not Involve Final Agency Action14

II. The Complaint May Be Dismissed, In the Alternative, for Failure to State a Claim
on Which Relief Can Be Granted16

A. Fifth Amendment/Due Process Claims17

B. Claims Regarding Natural Gas Export Provision18

C. Alleged Deficiencies in Projects Staff’s Final Environmental Impact
Statement.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Bergland,
664 F.2d 818 (10th Cir. 1981)13

Am. Energy Corp. v. Rockies Express Pipeline LLC,
622 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010) 6, 7, 10, 12-13

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999).....17

Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall,
453 U.S. 571 (1981).....8

Beacon Theaters, Inc. v. Westover,
359 U.S. 500 (1959).....13

B.R. MacKay & Sons v. United States,
633 F. Supp. 1290 (D. Utah 1986).....13

Califano v. Sanders,
430 U.S. 99 (1977).....14

City of Glendale, Cal. v. FERC,
No. 03-1261, 2004 WL 180270 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 22, 2004)15

City of Rochester v. Bond,
603 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....14

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
357 U.S. 320 (1958)..... 7-8

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. Singh,
707 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2013)12

Consol. Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC,
611 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1979)7

Cronin v. Ohio Dep’t of Transp.,
No. 1:09CV2699, 2011 WL 1297294 (N.D. Ohio 2011)14

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,
No. 16-416, 2017 WL 1080929 (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 2017)18

<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Duke Energy Field Servs. Assets, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2001)	14
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961)	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983)	11
<i>Guardian Pipeline v. 529.42 Acres of Land</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 971 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	10
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008)	8
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	18
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v. Donovan</i> , 713 F.2d 1243 (6th Cir. 1983)	9, 14
<i>Me. Council of the Atl. Salmon Fed. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 16-2155, 2017 WL 2456812 (1st Cir. June 7, 2017)	7-8
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	16
<i>Minisink Residents for Envt’l Preservation and Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16, 20
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Media Access Project v. FCC</i> , 883 F.2d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	13

<i>Mich. Consol. Gas Co. v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 1295 (6th Cir. 1989)	2
<i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	12
<i>Nat’l Gas Pipeline Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 128 F.2d 481 (7th Cir. 1942)	12
<i>N.B. ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Nw. Ohio Properties, Ltd. v. Lucas Cty., Ohio</i> , No. 3:11CV1867, 2015 WL 3968751 (N.D. Ohio June 30, 2015).....	6
<i>Osborne v. Madison Twp.</i> , No. 1:10CV1595, 2010 WL 4366029 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 28, 2010).....	18
<i>Outdoor Power Equip. Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1092 (D.D.C. 1977).....	13
<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Utilicorp United Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 466 (D. Del. 1996).....	12
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty. v. FERC</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	8
<i>Rockies Exp. Pipeline LLC v. 4.895 Acres of Land, More or Less</i> , 734 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	2
<i>Schulke v. United States</i> , 544 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1976)	13
<i>Shearson v. Holder</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Slater</i> , 120 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950).....	13

<i>Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 572 F. Supp. 329 (D. Or. 1983)	9
<i>Sw. Center for Biological Diversity v. FERC</i> , 967 F. Supp. 1166 (D. Ariz. 1997)	8-9
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Mass. 1998)	6-7, 10
<i>Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. 104 Acres of Land More or Less</i> , 749 F. Supp. 427 (D.R.I. 1990).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Shipka</i> , 818 F.2d 496 (6th Cir. 1987)	12-13
<i>Total Gas & Power, N.A., Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-20642, 2017 WL 2484855 (5th Cir. June 8, 2017).....	15
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , No. 15-12352, 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015)	8, 10, 11-12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. 1.72 Acres of Land in Tenn.</i> , 821 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Amaranth Advisors, LLC</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989)	6-7, 9, 10, 14
<i>Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. An Exclusive Gas Storage Leasehold & Easement</i> , 524 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	11

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i>	14
--------------------------------------	----

All Writs Act

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	11, 20
---------------------------	--------

Declaratory Judgment Act	
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	13
Department of Energy Organization Act	
42 U.S.C. § 7171.....	2
Judiciary & Judicial Procedure	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	11, 12, 13
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717b.....	18-19
15 U.S.C. § 717f.....	1, 2, 3, 9, 17
15 U.S.C. § 717r.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 717u.....	11, 12
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4321, <i>et seq.</i>	3

REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 375.101(e).....	2
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
